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OF THE 

THIRD LEGISLA~rURE 

OF ']-,HE 

OF MAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION, 

WHICH CO~tMENCED ON THE FIRS'!' DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED 

ON THE ELEVEN'l'H DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNDRED AND ']-,WEN']-'Y 'l'HREE • 

• 
PUBLISHED aGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28,1820, .. 

PORTLAND: 
.PRINTED BY '],ODD AND SlIlI'!'H, PRIN'l'ERS ']'0 'rilE S'],A'l'E. 

18Q3. 



230 REPORTS.--D. R9SE.--J. BROWN &;S. BENNE'r, Jr .• 

CHAPTER XXX. 

Resolve for pUl'lJhasing Greenleaf's Repprts. 

Ilesolved, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is, 
authorized to pm'chase three 'hundred copies ofGl'eenleaf's Re~ 
pOl'ts of the deeisiolls onhe Supreme judicia] COUl't of the State 
of Maine, and to distribute to each town and organized planta • 

. tion, one copy thereof: Provided, sa:idReports ca.n be obtained 
fOl' a sum not exceeding twodoUars pel' voltlme.And the sum 
of six hundred dollars is hE'l'ehy appropriated fOl·that purpose: 
And the Governor, upon ,satisfactory evidence being exhibited 
to him, tbat said Reports shall have been deposited in the Sec­
retal'Y's office, for the use of the State, is hereby authorized and 
requested, with ad vice of Conncil, to draw his warrant on the 
Treasury accordingly. 

[This Resolve passed February 5, 1823.] . 

CHAPTER XXXI. 

:Resolve allowi,ng compens~tion to D~nieI Rose .and others, for certain 
services • 

. Resolved, That thei'e be al10wed and paid out of the Treasury 
of the State, to Daliiel Rose, the Sum of one hundred and fifteen 
dollars; to Benjamin Greene, one hill1dl'ed and seventy-five dol'­
lal's; and to John Chandler, seventy donal'S, ill full for their ser­
vires and expenses as a Committee, appointed by the Govel'nol' 
and Council; agt'eeablyto a Resolve of the last'Legislatl1l'~, to 
collect information, and investigate the subject of the put}ishm'ent 
of convicts, and the establishment of a State PriSOllOl' Peniten­
tiary; and also' the subject of the location of the Seat of Govern­
ment: And that the Governor, with the advice of Council, be re­
quested to draw his wan'ant on the Treasury accordingly. 

(Thi~Resdlve passed February 5, 1823.] 

----~-:--

CHAPTER XXXII. 

Resolve for the relief of J:ohn BrolVn and Samuel Bennett, junior. 

Resolved, That thet'e be allowed and paid out of the Treasu­
ry (Jf the State, to John Brown and Samuel Belll1ett, junior, 


